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Celina, Ohio 45822

SUBJECT: 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) Violations

Dear Mr. Riesen:

The Ohio EPA-Northwest District Office (NWDO) received the 2008 CCR for the Club
Island Association public water system (PWS) on June 26, 2009. The CCR was
reviewed for the required content. Based on our review, the Club Island Association
PWS is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rules 3745-96-01 through 04
for failure to comply with CCR requirements, the following violations were noted:

The 'Table of Detected Contaminants was included but the inorganic
contaminant lead data presented was incorrect. The correct data would be that
data collected from the year 2008. Correspondingly, the residual contaminant
total chlorine data should also have been the most recent data which was
collected in 2008.

2.	 Required health information that was required as a result of a lead action level
(AL) exceedance was not included in the report. The following mandatory health
effects language was to have been included verbatim:

"Infants and children who drink wafer containing lead in excess of the
action level could experience delays in their physical or mental
development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and
learning abilities. Adults who drink this wafer over many years could
develop kidney problems or high blood pressure."
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Be sure to correct the violations as appropriate in your next CCR. The next report for
calendar year 2009 must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2010. A
copy of the CCR along with a Certification Form must be submitted to NWDO at the
above address. Violations in future reports may result in further enforcement action.

The CCR Template Instruction Guide and Template are accessible via the internet on
the Ohio EPA website at <www.epa.state.oh.us/ddaqw/ccr.html >.

If you have any questions, then please contact me directly by telephone at
(419) 373-3088 or via the internet at <jack.schwartzepa. state. oh. us>.

Sincerely,

n A. (Jack) SclGaEtz)
Environmental Specialist 2
Public Drinking Water Unit
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

JAS/llr

pc:	 Ms. Kari Purtee, President
Mercer County Health Department
tDAGW.NWDO Corresp6ndenceFilé2

ec: Linda Benham, Environmental Supervisor, DDAGW, NWDO
JoAnn Sabo, DOCC, DDAGW, NWDO


